230

Y e E3 RN e ]
Juiy 7, L93%
T g S TR
FAFE &de

A regular meeting of the City Couneil was held in the Counecil

‘Chamber, City Hall, on Wednesday, July 7, 1937, at 4:00 o'clock-P. I, with
Mayor Douglas presiding, emd Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Durhem, Griswold,
Hovis, Hudson, Huntley, Little, and Nance present.

Absent: Councilmen Sides snd Wilkinson.

* % K %k k&
DEADING OF MINOTES DISPRNSED WITH AT THIS TILE,

On motion of Councilman Little, seconded by Councilman
Hovis, the reading of the minutes of the last meeting wes dispensed with at
this time.

CONTRACT AWARDED BELYTHE BROTHERS COMPANY ON WATER WORKS IMPROVEMENTS.

Mr., Marshall, City ldanager, reported that bids were received
on July 6th. for VWater Works Improvements, consisting of remodeling the
River Pumping Station and laying the 30-inch line from the river to the
Chadﬁickbﬁbskins Reservoir, as follows:

Blythe Bros. Company $132,317.00
Boyd & Goforth 134,23%7.40
W. A. Ebert 143,942,00

Wm. Muirhead & Co. Durhem N.C. -146,470.00
A. G. Pinkston & Co.,CGreensboro 147,726.00
Jno. M. Porter & Cochran & Ross 149,025.00
J. B, MeCrary Col, Atlanta, Ga, 158,445.00
A. H, Guion & Co. 161,872.00
V. B. Higgins Co. ,Greensboro 162,345,00

It was the recommendation of the City lianager that contract be awarded to
Blythe Bros. Company, the low bidders, on a unit price basis, as he felt it
was to the best interest of the City to award the contract for the entire
job to one concerm. ‘

Councilmen Nance stated that since Blythe Bros. Co. were
the low bidders on the entire unit, he moved that contract be awarded to
them, as the Council had gone into the matter very thoroughly and considered
it to the best interest of the City that one concern do the entire job,
and that the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign the contract.
iiotion secorded by Councilman Huntley and unenimously carried.

CONTRACT FOR TOWER AND “TANK FOUNDATICNS AWARDED TC HOBBS-PEABODY COMPANY .

The City lanager also reported the following bids received
on foundations for Tower and Tenks, as follows: '

Hobbs-Peabody Company % 10,894,40
Blythe Bros. Coc. 12,287.00
J¢ Be McCrary Co. ,Atlanta - 13,635,355
A. H. Guion & Co. - 18,643.50
F. Ao Triplett, CThester S5.C. 13,822,75
Wm. Muirhead & Co., Durham 13,976,00 .
Boyd & Goforth 13,996,00
V. B. Higgins Co. ,Greensboro 14,420,50
Tnoli.Porter & Cochran & Ross £0.14,613.00
We A. Ebert ' 15,612.00

A. G. Pinkston & Co.,Greensboro 16,556.00
fannamaker & Wells,Orangeburg 16,700.00

OHINI



July 7, 1937
Page 231.

The City Manager recommended that contract be awarded to
bebséPeabody Company on a unit price basis, the estimated quantities
totaling $10,894.40, and thereupon, Councilman Hudson moved that contract

.be awarded to Hobbs-Peabody Company, the low bidder, cn a unit price basis,

and that the Mayor and Clerk sign the contract. Hotion seconded by
Councilman Albea and unanimously carried.

PERMIT FOR LOCAL CHAPTER, DISABLED VETERANS OF WORLD WAR TO HOLD CARNIVAL.

Mr. Grady Goode, Adjutant of the Local Chapter, Disabled
Veterans of the World War, appeared before the Council with request that
permit be granted this organization to sponsor a carnival the week of
September 13th., the proceeds from which will be used to aid disabled

 veterans. Mr. Goode stated that this carnival will be conducted in &

clean manner, with no gambling devices, etc.

Councilmen Nance, seconded by Councilman Griswold, moved
that the request be granted. Notion unanimously carried.

DELEGATICON OF DIRECT SELLING COMPANTES REPRESENTATIVES PROTEST DISCRININATORY

ORDEHANCE.

: ‘ A delegation of women representatives of a number of direct |
selling companies appeared before the Council stating that they had been
advised that an ordinance was to be presented at this meeting which would

be discriminatory against their work and that they were present to protest
the passage of this ordinance, stating a mumber of reasons for so doing.

’ Mayor Douglas advised them that the Council nor City Manager
knew anything of such proposed ordinsnce but that when presented the Council
would be glad to hear their protests.

PUMPING EQUIPMENT IN WATER WORKS IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT DISCUSSED.

Mr. Warren Myers asked the Council if the punping equipment
in the award just made to Dlythe Bros. Co. specified the type to be used,

inasguch as most of the bids were based on different price eguipment.

lir. Marshall replied that the equipment specified in the successful bid
was in compliance with specifications.

LEASE WITH NORTH AMERICAN AVIATION, INC. FOR USE OF MUNICIPAL AIRTPORT,

Mr. Marshall presented the proposed lease between the
North American Aviation, Inc., and the Airport Commission of the City of
Charlotte for use of the Municipal Airport by Fastern Air Lines, which
lease. had been approved by the City Attorney and also by the Airport
Commission, stating that it was necessary for the Couneil to also approve
this lease. ‘

. Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilmsn Hovis, moved that
the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign this lease.

: Counéilman Durham opposed the clause in this lease whieh
gave the tenant the right to cancel if their comtract for carrying mail

s hould be cancelled by the Govermment. This was discussed with Mr. Lee,
Chairman of the Comnission, Councilman Durhem contending that under these
terms the lease could be capcelled at any time.

However, after discussion, Councilmen Albea‘'s motion was

carried and the Mayor and Glerk were authorized to sign same,




OHIHO

July 7, 1937
Page 232.

CONTRACT FOR YEAR'S SUPPLY OF GASOLINE AWARDED TO ATLANTIC REFINING CCMPANY. —
The following bids were received on a year's supply of Gasoline -
for the City of Charlotte:

Atlantic Refining Company
20,000 Gals., Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price - plus ,005

150,000 ¢ " - Tank car delivery
Posted Tenk Car Price - less 1% cash discount. i

.The Texas Company
20,000 Gals. Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price - plus .02
150,000 * # Tank car delivery '
Posted Tank Car Price - less 1% cash discount.

The 3inclair Refining Company
20,000 Gals. Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price - plus .01
150,000 ® " Tank car delivery - NO BID

Pire 0il Company of the Carolinas, Inc.
20,000 Gals. Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price - plus .02
150,000 = ” Tank car delivery
Posted Tenk Car Price - less 1% cash discount.

American Cil Company : —

20,000 Gals. Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price - plus .02
150,000 = " Tank car d@livery - NO BID

Standard 01l Co. of N. J. :
20,000 Gals. Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price - plus ,02
150,000 " Tank car delivery '
Net Posted Tank Car Price.

MeDonald Service Company .
20,000 Gals., Gasoline - Posted Tank Car Price -NO BID
150,000 ™ " Tank car delivery

Posted Tank Car Price - plus .0049 Less 1% cash discount.

On motion of Councilman Nance, seconded by Councilman Little,
contract for this year's supply of gasoline was awarded to the Atlantic
Refining Compeny, the low bidders, and the Mayor and Clerk were authorized
to sign the contract.

NSON & 0N OIL COMPARY.

T

The following bids were received on a year's supply of motor
0il, and on motion of Councilman Purham, seconded by Councilman Baxter and
unanlmously carried, contract was awarded to the W. C. Robinson & Son 0il
Company, the low bidders, on the bulk price, and the Mayor and Clerk were
authorized to sign the contract:

Wm. C. Robinson & Son 0il Company

SAE 20 Drums @ .27 per gal., delivered
Bulk -7:8
30 Drums . 29
Bulk ° 26
40 Prums « 31
Bulk .28
50 Drums 2 3D
Bulk .32
60 Drums -39
Bulk . 36

Above bid subject to 1% cash discounte.



Tuly. 7, 1937
Page 233,

fmerican 0il Company

SAR 20 Drums
Bulk

30 Drums

Bulk

40 Drums

Bulk

50 Drums

Bulk

60 Drums

Bulk

Standard 0il Co. of H.J.

Sinclair Refining Company

+36 per gal. delivered
.34

.38

36

38

« 37

.41

.39

.42

.40

Above bid is subject to 1% cash discount.

SAE 20 - 30 - 40 - 50 - 60 @ .38 per gal. delivered.
Above bid subject to 1% cash discount.

SAE 20 - 30 - 40 - 50 - 60 Drums @ .4075

Bulk - 3875

Above bid is subjeet to 1% cash discount.

Texas Cil Company

SAE 20 Drums
Bulk

30 Drums
Bulk

40 BDrums
Bulk

.50 Drums
Bulk

BO Drums
Bulk

Atlantic Refining Company

@

.40 ver gal. delivered
.38
+40
058
.40
.38
.40
« 38
40
.38

SAE 20 - B0 - 40 - 50 -m60. @ .4125 per gal delivered.

Pure 0il Company of the Carolinas, Inc.

SAE 20 Drums
~Bulk

30 Drums
Bulk

40 Druns

, Bulk

50 Drums
Bulk

‘60 Drums
Bulk

@

. 3855
« 5655
. 3855

3685

. 3855
. 3655
. 3855

.+ 5655

» 3853
- 3655

Above bid is subject to 2% cash discount.

CONTRACT FOR MINED ASPHALT TO THE TEXAS COMPANY.

On motion of Councilman Hudson, seconded by Councilman Little
and unanimously carried, The Texas Company, Asphalt Department, was awarded
the contract for ocne car of mixed asphalt for use in patching city
streets, at the price of $554.93, and the Mayor and Clerk were authorized

to sign this contract.

The only other bid feceived was that of the American Bitumuls

Company, who quoted a price of $568.03.




ATT AR
ALE AVENTE.

FOTTIRS TR CTRITHIN AT ST TICTITET NI AT YT
CEITY MAINTENANCE BOR PORTION OF HOFE

[

On evplication of Mr. Albert Clark, Mr. Stewart and Mr.
Philo Caldwell, Councilman Albea moved that the City take over for
maintenance that portion of Hopedale Avenue that has been improved, extend-

ing from Queens Road about 200 feet north. lotion seconded by Councilman

HAuntley and unanimously carried.

AT T TRCHTY T OTVID SUTITETT N0 AT
SATIERY O WEST TRADE STHREET GRHAD

4]
&
=

=3
[N
feid
=
(9]

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman
Fudson and carried, Mr. L. E. Merritt was granted a licemse, to be paid
for, to operate a shooting gallery at 207 West Trade Street; Councilman
Griswold voting against this motion.

RTINS Y
SEWER ®

TECTN T SNT R
NS TON o

On motion of Councilman Huntley, seconded by Councilman
Tittle and unanimously carried, the petition of Prof. R. L. Douglas, of
Johnson C. Smith University, for extension on Wake Street of sewer to
serve two houses, was granted; this work being estimated to cost §115.40.

CUTYTINE TV ACTRTACYEE AT RIS TRIUTAR, YD TUR & WINUOOATY ATENTTR ATE WY CTYTRIIS GO
xv;‘“ﬁwfjl‘?jﬁt; ;§&\L§Tﬁ\.~r& Aﬁ? lﬁislh,}:iz\jgkf}?é L;L“:{f@ é\ LGH) {}i};& LL\mJ\KT&_? wﬁij\.f} N i%{“fi*‘_ “ lj}l@ i}f}%}é»ﬂ? Y

The City Manager reported that the City has two storm
drainage situations in the City that are causing considerable trouble, and
that it is the intention to include an appropriation in the next budget
for comgtructing adequate drainage at these two points. One is at

Kensington Drive and Xenwood Avenue, estimated to cost $888.80, and the
other is on North Pine Street, between 7th. and 9th. Streets, e stimated to

cost $3,216.00. He advised that the construction force is in position
to handle this work at this time and would like to begin work if the
Council would like to approve this prior to the adoption of the budget.

Thereupon, Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman
Baxter, moved that this work be done at this time. Motion unanimously -
carried.

ST CTANTY TYTUT T CTRICY 6, OOV TOEWNTETRIOL TV TT G
TENT O FOR BILIING & COLLBOTING DIVIS

PURCHASE OF ON FROM

e T
L A]:{ Lo

On motion of Councilman Nance, seconded by Councilman
Iittle and unanimously carried, contract for Six Grade "AR Filing Cabinets
complete with 850 Pressboard Guides, was awarded to the Carolina Office
Supply Company, at a price of $575.50, and the Mayor and Clerk were
suthorized to sign this contract.

A1l bids received were as follows:

Carolina Office Supply Co. . #575.50

Woe No Stokes Co. Ince 638.3%9
Kale-Lawing Co, 664,90
Pound and Moore Co. 727 .50
Remington-Rand, <nc. 911,00

OHINY



comggn

»
,

] 31gn the contract.

285

July 7, 1937
Page 239.

BONG PRINTING CONTRACT TO HAMIDTON BANK NOTE CCMPANY.

Masslich & Mitchell, New York Bond Attorneys, advised that
the two low bids received for printing the $1,400,000.00 Bonds, were as
follows:

Security Bank Note Gompany $420,00
Hamilton Bank Note Company 41%7.00

And on motion of Councilman Iittle, seconded by Councilman

Baxter and unanimously carried, the contract was awarded to the Hamilton
Bank Note Compeny at $417.00, and the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to

GLATM OF LULA WOOD SETTLED FOR $200.00.

City Attorney B. M. Boyd advised that settlement of the

¢laim of Iula Wood, who alleged that she stepped in a hole and was injured,

could be made for $200.00 and recommended this be done.

Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilman Hovis, moved
that this claim be settled for $200.00. Hotion carried.

. MH. éa T.. BECHTOLD BLECTED MEMEFER OF PARK & RECREATION CCMMISSION.

o The liayor announced that the Council was rezdy to receive
nomindtions for filling the vacancy on the Park and Recreatlon Commission,

and Counecilman Hovis nominated Mr. A. L. Bechtold as a member of thls

. Commission, which nomination was seconded by Councilman Huntley.

There being no. further nominations, Mr. Bechtold was
unanimously elected to fill this vacancy.

- TRANSFER OF CEMETERY “E 5D,

On motlon of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman
Baxter, the Pollow1ng cemetery deed was approved for tmemsfer:

R. H. Sxmmons, Admnr. of Estate of H. L. Simmons, to Grier Black amd Wife,
Two grave plot in the N. W. Quarter of Lot ¥o. 9, Johnston Amnex,
"Pinewood Cemetery. , _ $£1.00

CITY MANAGER I QES?QXRKQN OF, *INﬁQﬁE COMMICTER TO ATTEND SALE OF BONDS.

' Mr. Nbrshall‘advised that the sale of §1,400,000 City of
. Charlotte bonds would be held by the Local Government Commission in
Raleigh, on Judy 13th., and on motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by
Councilman Little, the City Manager and Chairman of the Finagce Commlttee,
or at least one of them, were. authorlzed to attend this sale.

ADTOURMENT

Motion by Councilman Hovis to adjourn, seconded by
Councilman Baxter and unanimously carried.

Qa,w 3915 Ot

City Clerk






